MANUAL
PESO P551125
IECEx BVS 20.0081X
Edition June 2023
Explosionproof Access Point
Type  SAnR
Manual Access Point «SAnR» 2
Edition June 2023 thuba Ltd., CH-4002 Basel

3.3      Enclosure ingress protection
Minimum degree of protection IP 66
3.4      Type code
SAnR  2 3 7 27 27 13
                            dimension
                            (length, height, depth [cm])
enclosure size 1    271 x 271 x 136 mm (standard)
enclosure size 2    542 x 271 x 136 mm (special version)
3.5      Electrical data
Rated voltage
Max. 60 V DC (see rating plate)
Conductor cross section CAT 7
3.6 Permissible ambient temperatures
The permissible ambient temperature is max.
–10°C to 60°C.
The data on the type plate are binding!
4.        Installation
For installation and operation it is essential
to follow this Manual and the relevant nation-
al regulations in addition to generally accept-
ed good engineering practice and IEC 60079-
14 'Electrical installations design, selection
and erection'.
4.1      Qualifications
The installation of the equipment may only be
carried out by experienced personnel who during
their training have also been instructed in the
various types of explosion protection, installation
processes, the relevant rules and regulations
and the general principles of hazardous zone
classification. Appropriate ongoing training or
instruction must be given to these personnel reg-
ularly.
4.2      Network cable
Only network cables from Huber+Suhner with
the designation Radox Railcat CAT7 100 Ohm,
4x(2x24AWG) XM S can be used.
The minimum cable length of 5 m must not be
undercut. Other cables may only be used after
being approved by the manufacturer
.
Batch cable (connection
of the connection module
to the access point
Ethernet network cable CAT6
(or higher)
Manual Access Point «SAnR» 4
Edition June 2023 thuba Ltd., CH-4002 Basel
Copyright Switzerland
5.        Initial test
5.1      Switch and control gear combinations
without test port (only applies to
polyester enclosures)
In the case of explosionproof control gear com -
binations (with components that do not give off
arcs or sparks) without a test port, the routine
test was carried out with a pressure half-value
time of 180 seconds. Further testing on site is
not required.
If the explosionproof control gear combinations
have to be opened for maintenance or repairs
contrary to the above conditions, an additional
pressure half-life test must be carried out.
The enclosure is tested with an overpressure of
0.3 kPa (3 mbar). The length of time needed to
reach half the pressure 0.15 kPa (1,5 mbar) shall
be at least 180 seconds .